PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 22ND MARCH, 2017

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-03/2017-The Sindh Arms (Amendment) Bill, 2017 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 02nd February, 2017 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 10th March, 2017 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH ARMS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017.

SINDH ACT NO. II OF 2017.

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Arms Act, 2013.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Arms Act, Preamble.

2013, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1.(1) This Act may be called the Sindh Arms (Amendment) Act, 2017.

Short title and Commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Arms Act,2013 in section 8, in sub- section (1), in clause (ii), the following proviso shall be added:-

"Provided that the conditions of permanent resident of Province of Sindh shall not be applicable to the personnel of Armed Services and Civil Armed Forces, employees of Federal Government, autonomous bodies or corporations, Directors or Senior Management of Public and Private Limited Companies and tax payers (paying income tax not less than five hundred thousand rupees in the last financial year), posted or working in the Province of Sindh.".

Amendment of section 8 of Sindh Act No. V of 2013.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH